Deferred gains on the sale of depreciable property 28,803 � 28,803
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities 38,100 � 38,100
Other liabilities � real estate held for disposition 3,183 � 3,183

Total liabilities 3,366,001 � 3,366,001

Minority interests 107,549 � 107,549

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 24

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock � Series E Cumulative Convertible 46,571 � 46,571
Preferred stock � Series G Cumulative Redeemable 135,000 � 135,000
Common stock 1,294 � 1,294
Additional paid-in capital 1,520,670 � 1,520,670
Distributions in excess of net income (103,799) � (103,799)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (3,081) � (3,081)

Total stockholders� equity 1,596,655 � 1,596,655

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,070,205 $ � $ 5,070,205

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.
21

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

UDR, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical
Acquired Pro Forma Pro Forma

UDR Communities Adjustments Consolidated
Revenues
Rental income $ 497,474 $ 24,641 $ � $ 522,115
Non-property income:
Other Income 2,720 � � 2,720

Total revenues 500,194 24,641 � 524,835

Expenses
Rental expenses:
Real estate taxes and insurance 57,875 3,259 2,719  (a) 63,853
Personnel 42,462 2,727 � 45,189
Utilities 25,765 2,044 � 27,809
Repair and maintenance 27,041 1,288 � 28,329
Administrative and marketing 12,894 1,098 � 13,992
Property management 20,317 798 (120) (b) 20,995
Other operating expenses 1,442 � � 1,442
Real estate depreciation and amortization 191,342 � 22,095  (c) 213,437
Interest, net 174,677 � 4,636  (d) 179,313
General and administrative 39,566 � (678) (b) 38,888
Severence costs and other restructuring
charges 4,333 � � 4,333
Other depreciation and amortization 3,076 � 25,171

600,790 11,214 28,652 662,751

Loss before minority interests and
discontinued operations (100,596) 13,427 (28,652) (115,821)
Minority interests of outside partnerships (151) � � (151)
Minority interests of unitholders in operating
partnerships 167 � 828  (e) 995
Net gain on the sale of depreciable property
to a joint venture 113,799 � � 113,799

Income before discontinued operations, net
of minority interests 13,219 13,427 (27,824) (1,178)
Income from discontinued operations, net of
minority interests 208,130 � � 208,130

Net income 221,349 13,427 (27,824) 206,952

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 26

Distributions to preferred stockholders �
Series B (4,819) � � (4,819)
Distributions to preferred stockholders �
Series E (Convertible) (3,726) � � (3,726)
Distributions to preferred stockholders �
Series G (5,366) � � (5,366)
Premium on preferred stock repurchase (2,261) � � (2,261)

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 205,177 $ 13,427 $ (27,824) $ 190,780

Earnings per weighted average common
share � basic and diluted:
Loss from continuing operations available to
common stockholders, net of minority
interests $ (0.02) $ (0.13)
Income from discontinued operations, net of
minority interests $ 1.55 $ 1.55
Net income available to common
stockholders $ 1.53 $ 1.42

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 134,016 134,016
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 134,016 134,016

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.
22

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

UDR, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2008
(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical
Acquired Pro Forma Pro Forma

UDR Communities Adjustments Consolidated
Revenues
Rental income $ 125,565 $ 7,580 $ � $ 133,145
Non-property income:
Other Income 5,518 � � 5,518

Total revenues 131,083 7,580 � 138,663

Expenses
Rental expenses:
Real estate taxes and insurance 13,499 732 762  (a) 14,993
Personnel 11,642 755 � 12,397
Utilities 6,979 542 � 7,521
Repair and maintenance 6,696 450 � 7,146
Administrative and marketing 3,238 204 � 3,442
Property management 3,453 221 (13) (b) 3,661
Other operating expenses 1,004 18 � 1,022
Real estate depreciation and amortization 52,435 � 5,606  (c) 58,041
Interest, net 35,791 � 1,159  (d) 36,950
General and administrative 9,769 � (208) (b) 9,561
Other depreciation and amortization 929 � � 929

145,435 2,921 7,306 155,662

Loss before minority interests and
discontinued operations (14,352) 4,658 (7,306) (17,000)
Minority interests of outside partnerships (59) � � (59)
Minority interests of unitholders in operating
partnerships 1,126 168  (e) 1,294

Loss before discontinued operations, net of
minority interests (13,285) 4,658 (7,138) (15,765)
Income from discontinued operations, net of
minority interests 738,544 � � 738,544

Net income 725,259 4,658 (7,138) 722,780
Distributions to preferred stockholders �
Series E (Convertible) (931) � � (931)
Distributions to preferred stockholders �
Series G (2,278) � � (2,278)

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 28

Net income available to common stockholders $ 722,050 $ 4,658 $ (7,138) $ 719,571

Earnings per weighted average common share
� basic and diluted:
Loss from continuing operations available to
common stockholders, net of minority
interests $ (0.13) $ (0.14)
Income from discontinued operations, net of
minority interests $ 5.61 $ 5.61
Net income available to common stockholders $ 5.48 $ 5.47

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 131,665 131,665
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 131,665 131,665

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.
23

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 29